NATIONAL ARCHIVES MICROFILM PUBLICATIONS

Microcopy No. 179

MISCELLANEOUS LETTERS
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Roll 339

January 1-17, 1871



THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES
NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Washington: 1964

Ship Brokers,

Boston, En Juny 27. Boston, Jany & 1871 Jechy of Hak Washington N.C. On the 10th Jany 190 ur Hoig Tand Lendsey Capt. A. G. Wilson arrived at Varana from It John A. B. with a cargo of ongan od shooks, The master had two manifests duly ritified by the Spanish Consul at Is John, which en delivered to the Boarding Officer or amount Aarana, On going to the Custom howe, to net day to enter the vessel, the master as informed that his result was fined soo. or not having a third manifest on board. Is told their he had his manifests made The everal way and when another was re would had always made it at the custom inse, they admitted that this had always been " Case until within a few days part and adentted that no public notice had been issued

to result arriving dince this rule was prestiler fora, so of course they could not know of any Change could too late to make the correction Offer trying in vain to avoid paying the fine he paid it under protest, Time that time we learn that by decrees of the Home Tourment all ouch new exacted in Eula from reals were ordered to be refunded; and in a Similar case of a vessel from auticop they have refunded us a five for same amount, but in this case our friends in Savana, have been unable to get it refunded, We hope to be able to get it refunded without troubling you. but after trying for about a year, de no prospect of duccess, but feel quite our that a demand from the Stato Department is made through the consul at Havana in shall get the amount refunded We endose copy of protest made at Ania before U. S. Consul Isnual Fely 16. 190, Heas give this matter your attention and much oblige Tour Ost Segrants Age spart ower Buf Sout Lend

SHIPPING A

NEW-YORK, AUGUST 10, 1870.

THE SHIPPING LIST

PUBLISHED BY AUTENS & BOURNE. At No. 4 CEDAR-STREET.

S. C. CORNISH, ASSOCIATE EDITOR.

SUNANA COMPRENCIAL POLICY.

The wars of the Stanley Government, in regard commercial peles, no less than the ways of Provido ce, are o'to times it scrutable. Since the revoto log in Sealo, two years ago, the Government have, on a veril occasiona shown a disposition to relations and The allo immercial policy, both as res ide to the beachings and the colonies, but the process a bound ref ras by the Madrid authorities has he consequently the continued extertions at House the Control Parto Rico. No longer ago ton Jan 9.5, h Sp nish Minister in Cuba issued a thought directly that all fines imposed in the Island of Cabi, on a count of a non-presentation of a bird conv of the manifast of foreign vessels be refunded, and also appropries that the Colon'al and by ricks will be held personally responsible for any chin, in the Custom House regulations, waich could switched for the only by the superior Govern-1 . n . The cicular was in response to expest 1 o cels to the Spanish Government by the reprerentalives of the United States and British Govern ments in Cuba, and was halled as an indication of the return of a more culimitened policy. But now comes this deep t h from St. John, Porto Rico, under d te of 1st inst : "According to the law in operation in the I-hand of Porto Rico, all versels arriving here with ougles, are required top ay one dollar for each ton brought, and the vessels arriving in b. last to take a gar, are required to pay thirty a clore." Thus, having been deprive of the right to

court money from the masters of foreign vessels, the fitney preter that said vessels had not conlied with an unimportant treinizal point of law, the petry disable is a week to be at the motives in
the petry disable in a week to be at the motives in
the petry disable in a week to be at the motives in
the petry disable in a week to be at the motives in
the petrological training to a statute. Our countraining to the petrological training the
petrological training to the petrological training to
the petrological training to the
training training to the petrological training to
the petrological training training to
the petrological training tra

in a died authorite or with a control which he is a control which he is a control which he is a control with a

The action of the Porto Rico authorities is a case in point. There is nothing illegal about the Porto

Rico exaction, but it is akin to the fabled policy of killing the goose that lays the golden eggs, which the spanish Government will be pretty certain to ascertain before long, to the court

ascertain before long, to the cost, In this connection we may state, on the adthority of our Minister at Madrid, that nine ports in the Canary Islands have been declared, by Spanish decree, free to trade. Of these ports, the most important are those of Santa Cruz, in Teneriffe, and Las Paimas, in the Grand Canary. The opening of these ports is not likely to prove of much consequence, so far as American commerce is concerned, as we ship little else than Lumber to the Canaries, and not a great deal of that. Our imports thence are limited to an occasional cargo, made up of Wine, Cochineal, Barilla, and a few other articles. As a colltary act, the opening of the ports of the Canaries is not an event of much importance; viewed as part of a scheme for the liberation of commerce at all Spanish ports, it might have some significance

THE PERSON NAMED IN

Consulate General of the Petrof Kavana 3 On this the sixteenth day of Pebruary & D. Eighteen hundred and Sventy, beforeme Henry & Hall, Vice Condil General of the Quited States of America ar Havaria, personally appeared Nehepurah Milson, master of the Brig Samuel Kindsey of Boston, now in this port and bound to Jagua la france aux declared that a fine of fine hundred dollars has been exacted of him by the Euston House of this port which he has paid protesting against the injustice of the same, deld dothe hereby Ented this vote of Portest accordingly, and claiming the privilege wentered the toanne atany Speture time as need and occasion Signed NIS Willson Atherted: Gind Henry EHeall I Ch S. Vice Consul Swame 21. 4. Consulate Temas Havana July 6 4840 I the undersigned, U. S. Consul General at Havana, do hereby certify the frequing the atrue and facilities copy of a Marine Note of Brotest en file in this office; the same authorice lager was forward and figure Strete weder my hand and sealof Office day agis year as above The I Bidaly U. S. Consul Toural Washington Jany 6.71.

Buzzi z Squaga. (R. D. Mussey)

Centanleonniferon

Jany. 72.

c. wolfork. Jany. 7.71.

Jose Garcia Augarica

Cutauboucuipin

Jany. 12.

chewyork. Jany. 7.71.

Thomas I. Mora.

Centanloumifem

Jany. 72.

3. Stood all formy 16. Washington DE January 9-1871 Yourable Hamilton Fish Secretary of State. " Endosed please find, rom Mr Henry E. Parsons, of Ashtabula this, the father of the late U.S. Consul I Fantiago, a letter. Will you have the hindness to furnish me with the Docuunto to which he refers and I will forward Very Respectfully Your Obedient Dervant Ja. Jaifeeld

Ashlubula O.
34 Janj 1871.
16on far A. Garfield
Washington
D.C. perhaps of the Meath of my Son John The Parsons late amen ican Consul at Santiago de Cuba, - He died in the 18th left last. His account with the Government Sam informer & M Thick It. Manuden Bit tice Consul and has been sent to the State heft. to obtain a copy of the account. therein forward to me fing truly to Henry E. Parsons

Cheofork. Jany 9.71

Madalena Mora.

· Curan Commispen

Jany. 72.

Sove Viciale Brilo

Centanleonmiken

- Jany 72

m Roberts 11 Jany Treasury **Department**, January 10, 1871. I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the g firstast addressed, to the Secretary, requesting, the admission, free of duties and charges, of 40 cares of time, as flow Fell of Lading Lerewith returned, imported for the use of Serion m. Lopey Roberts, he Spanish at the post of New fork, in from Havana. The Collector of Customs at that port has been instructed accordingly. I am, very respectfully, Assistant Secretary of the Treasury. Hon . Hamilton Fish, Secretary of State, washington, De.

chewyork. Jany. 11.70

Paulo Mora.

Centanloommiferon

Jany. 92

chevyork. Jany 11.71.

Joseph Hernandez.

Cutanlorumeción

Дашу. 12.

MOELING & Co. LUMBER MERCHANTS, J.C. B. Davis of State

Mushnigton.

Sir. - I have cor- regarding a lemitted fine of There must be an error in some by as our dew Susama is only, a wall vessel and has never been to Puba, or away from our Deras Coast. It must be some other Sahr by Very Kespect filly chew York. Jany. 13.71.

Manuel + Perfecto de Rojas.

Centan Commispin

Jany. 72

Tilegram New York. Jany . 1841. Hawillon Fish. Deely of State, Please Sent Certificate by first mail Stating Not during the whole year of Eighteen Kuntred and Seventy the (nited States and Spain were as Peace. Noah Davis. Reco, as 1135 tom penter pacetor my

Department Auditor's Office, Vansmitted to this Office, for adjustment, his Account for time occupied I have the honor to inquire for what feriod I am to credit him therefor? He charges from Vet , 1870, to I am, very respectfully, Your obedient servant, Henry D. Barron, Auditor. To Hon. HAMILTON FISH, Secretary of State.

Curjonk. Jan. 17.71.

William Montgomeny

Cutanboumikin

бащ. 72.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES MICROFILM PUBLICATIONS

Microcopy No. 179

MISCELLANEOUS LETTERS

OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Roll 340

January 18-30, 1871



THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES
NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Washington: 1964

crew fork. Jan. 18.71.

Thomas I Mora

Cutaubouraufein

Jany. 72.

anary 18.71.

Cristobal?ilf adau

Cutau Communición

auj.72.

Steeries from outan wanis County . Chartely .

Pipers filed under Sale of suggest 234879 -

Creasury Department, Fifth Auditor's Office, transmitted to this, Office, for adjustment, his Account for time occupied I have the honor to inquire for what period I am to credit him therefor? August 13, 180 , to Ol I am, very respectfully, Your obedient servant. Henry D. Barron,

Auditor.

To Hon. HAMILTON FISH,

Secretary of State.

My A Day State of Sta Warhington Ll. Co Jan 20 1821 hen hamilton rish. Secretary of State. at the last assim of languess the ordicat of the seizure of the steam ship "he tion for alleged violation of the Neutrality Laws. was before the bommittee on rowing Relations and was refused to one as a sub committee. and I made a report when it at the time. The subject may own come up again and I desire to be informed whether about January 23, 1866, when the Meter was seized, the sovemment received comy communiwhom relative to the vessel from the Spenish

Minister or other parties, and whether or not the State Department gave, or caused to be given any instructions to the District alternay at hew york with reference to the seizure of the vessel. I so I should like copies of the papers. The correspondence which took place lain, in march 1866. relative to the application to und the vessel, is already in the possession the Committee.

Your Obt Soward Matterson

Ereasury Department, Fifth Auditor's Office, transmitted to this Office, for adjustment, his Account for time occupied I have the honor to inquire for what period I am to exclit him therefor? He charges from Nov. 98 , 1870 , to Descuber 31, 1870 , Mily fruit days. I am, very respectfully, Your obedient servant,

Henry D. Barron,

Auditor.

To Hon. HAMILTON FISH,

Secretary of State.

chew york. Jan 23.71.

Paulma a. Klestre.

Curanboumpin

Jan. 12.

Acorport. Jany 24.71.

John Hoster.

Cutaulousuniken

Jany. 72.

Enguero' and as the pum. Jany 2461971 a Jany 25 How Hamillon Finds States Being particularly interested on the forson of one Robert Acesch. who is the year of 1965 was living in the City of Havana (deland of Cuta) I have made inquiry by letter. also had an Allowey at low write to the U.S. Consul at the above place, and reither of us have received any answer from the Coustue. you will confer a favor by reading my statement which causes my interest in the above named Necest, May 18th 1866. previous to my return from Havana where I had been, Employed by Neisch. for nearly 14 months, he gaze me his note for The amount of 639. Is do payable on the

15th of the following duly in the City of Philadsephia. at an office of mr 8. Syclin, since my arrival at home I have called on m Gry rew who stales he has heard nothing of this Nevel time my arrival. but I have a letter from Newclo stating his int Ention to pay the money dates in June by since then I have heard nithing from his You will confer a favor on a poor working man by informing me of the amount due can be collected & by what means I may proceed to take the proper steps to recove the same of the man shall still be on the doland or have returned to Chew Book from whence he started. I have a wife and family of children defriding on me for support and cannot well afford to love the \$639. 75 if at all preside to orcover it Heping to receive an answer from your Honor in a favorable

manner of possities. and Ear-nestly await - the same Jam respectfully James A. Anderson Williamglon DEE The action of the Course made known to my white friends, and through their advice I make application to you for allvice from the fact of daise Course at that time being personaley acquainted with Newal who was then a Brick Manufacturer near (sorro) on the proporty of one Dor File Aldera a spanuard : 1.ct.ca

Greasury Department, * JAN Washington, D. C. Munary lot, 187/. Referring tyour letter of Desember A in regard the liability to the of Samon Ahia to y Somes who has cuttin slaving or file in form Reportment I herewite transmit a copy of a Emminisation flow the Commission of Cafundally Emis geo Montato horetay of the Lassen desetanof that

Creasury Department,

(Copy) Washington, D. C., Gun

Sir

The letter of the Hon. Secretary of State addressed to you on the 8th. Ult., respecting the probable liability of Ramon

, 1871 .

5. briado 4 Gomes under the Internal Revenue Laws of the United States, referred by you to this Office, was received, and the Assessor of the 7th District of New York was called upon for

report.

bontrary to the suffrosition of the office, it appears that Mr. bomez resides in the 6th. District, and a report has been received from Max Weber, Assessor of said Dis: trick, dated 30th selt.

In view of the claims filed by said bomez at the Separtment of state, it seems desirable that a portion of

this report be brought to the attention of the Hon. Secretary of that Department, and I therefore quote the

words following:

"April 15, 1869; — that previous to that time he resided "a greater portion of the time in this city, bein 16 avana" a greater portion of the time in this city, bein 16 avana "a part of the time when called there in true we have now that he

"a part of the time when called there on business; that he "has resided in this city since February 1869, and has

"not made any return of income for any year previous "To 1869, and claims that he is advised by counsel that "he cannot now be assessed for a return of income for

"Laid years, as the time within which the same could be

was a resident of the United States for a considerable period

prior to 1869 (for which year he did make a return of income) and hence liable to return his income as by law required, and that he now takes advantage of the statute of limitations (Section 20 Act June 30.1864, amend

ed) No avoid making such returns.

It does not clearly appear that the said bromer has been otherwise delin greent

has been otherwise delinquent.
Hespectfully
Secretary of the Freazury (Sgd) J. W. Douglass

Depty Commissioner Ch

Alw Brunewick et J. Jany 25.71.

Joseph Hernandez.

Relative to his embarged troperty in Cuta.

Original sent to butan Claus Commister Jany 12.

. Boston . Jany 26.)1.

Loning 16.

Cutanteonimper

Jany. 12

Maskington, Jan. 27.71.

Geolt. Umgale-

Central omnifem

Jany. 72.

71 lunay diet Cerit or Jany 30-1871 Secretary of State 1. C. Wir wington D. C. At the intigation of the Shamil Minister, or his agents, my ship the Minuda was reized any 20.1810 for alleged nistation of the wentrality lews, and, in ifite of my cannot efforts for a speedy trial, evas not released entile Juny 14-1871, outupont to the decision of drupe Mateliford, in my foror, in the 11th Refore submitting my come to can -- gears, and appealing thento for relief, These thought proper to present to you my dain for drawages, that you very dunand pay subset thereof from the parties who have in pured me, no was, from their diplomati knition, we fee from the pinion · diction of m multi.

as an American citizen, mus du of a large class, warm prop-- city is livele to be indealled as mine has been, I cannot in -- agin that my growment will hermit these which ar lawful and legitimate dommerce willhost some uspossibility as the fact of the acurer. he good faith my goven -. went has given the shawit minister way facility to protect, the interest of his country: the tempte of the spend of his aunding be wither are to be borne by me much enduring and mutation people, was as in ympathy with those he haty and opping Many wwire of your action vill much oblige sung Ruby Manie Dan from of the Honoro Merenith my chain for \$100.000 got

muryook Janing 30-1871 Francis Daries claim for damages resulting how the reigne of his wife the Fluida -day 20-1870 - for alleged nowtion of the Mentality laws. I mouths detertion at the Book. . lye very yard, in the waterly of the is. S. Marchall 2250000 Danger to hall - rigging + 12000 Danage to prairies on board 2500 long market and whin ati) profits as sali of range at bera \40000 Long utimented proget in sale of ship at the lang 2000 Appeners in curred to clique 2000 104000 10400000 Total one kundred and four them -· und Dallars. Mailat the Benetary of State January Francis Darro none of the "Florida" 15 lanny sturt

In the matter of the destruction of the Ship boumonwealth by the Storida atobs. Thilad: January 30:1871. To the How, Hamilton Fish Sicy of State U.S. te.t. mashington D.G. In presenting a claim for Merchandia shipped by the Courth I destroyed with that vessel , - can the Owner charge the market price thereof at the part of destination - as assertained by the price received for the same kind of Middle shipped timultaneously with his own! 2. I anything further necessary there to accome = pary Claimant's swoom statement of loss, with Rile of xading, and one or two affidaints of value. very Respectfully Jims M. f. Mitchesm fa claimant,

A go and for the lunay of leavy or lang 21.167 Sinetary of the Workington & C. he my letter, of sectures, boward. ing my claim for ramages in the care the tranship Florida, Somethod to and the decision of Judge Matitofred. Junton it now, and askithat it be attached to my drive. buy Riepy Truis Dan none of eternitif Planda a chambedge receiptor this paper parts no completion upon the case that it did be When the High with h Jan aday is to

The Daily Cranscript.

OFFICE, 61 CHAMBERS STREET.

THURSDAN JANUARY 19, 1871.

SIX DOLLARS A YEA

United States District Court.

THE UNITED STATES v. THE STEAMSHIP FLORIDA, HER ENGINE, ETC.

BLATCHFORD, J. Admitting that persons acting as agents of the insurrectionary party in Cuba were the real owners of the vessel and her cargo of arms and munitions of war, and that the transaction of the borrow by Darr from Castillo of the money wherewith the vessel and her cargo were purchased was a sham, and that the vessel was to proceed with her cargo to Vera Cruz, and there vessel and cargo were to be transferred by Darr, their nominal owner, to persons acting for the insurrectionary party in Cuba, and that thence the vessel was to take the cargo to some point off the coast of Cuba, and land it on the shore by the use of rafts made out of the lumber on board, towed by the steamlaunch on board through shallow water to the shore, and that Darr and such real owners of the vessel and cargo had an intent to do all this in fitting out the vessel and putting her cargo on board, still a violation of the 3d section of the act of 1818 is not thereby made out. A vessel fitted out with intent to do this a not fitted out with intent to cruise or commit hostilities within the sense of that section. If so, then every vessel fitted out to run a blockade with a cargo of munitions of war, is necessarily fitted out within the sense of that section to commit hostilities against the country whose forces have instituted the blockade. To land a cargo contraband of war on the shore of the country of one belligerent at a point not blockaded, is no different an act, in its quality of being an act of hostility against the other belligerent, from the running of such a cargo through a blockade into a blockaded port; and the latter act is no act of hostility against the blockading power.

There is no satisfactory evidence that the vessel was furnished or fitted out or armed, or attempted to be furnished, or fitted out or armed, with intent that she should be employed to ruise or commit hostilities, in the sense of the 3d section of the act, in the service of the insurrectionary party in Cuba gainst the Government of Spain. There is no evidence that two was intended to do any thing more than transport her cargo to the coast of Cuba and cause it to be landed there on rafts we the aid of the steam-launch on board. To do this was no iolation of the 3d section of the act, which is the one on which he theld is founded.

The libel is dismissed.

H. E. Davies, Jr. (Assistant District Attorney), and J. B.

Beebe, Donohue & Cooke for the claimant.

in law a ratification and acceptance of the policy, in its existing lows description.] . . form, which precluded him from receiving back the premiums. relative rights of the parties, under the circumstances, which said assured shall pay the sum of 225 dollars at the time above were disclosed in the evidence. The jury saw fit to find a verdict mentioned, and the directors, by their authorized agent, shall ac-

going to show that he had acquiesced in the form of policy which authorized agent of the Royal Insurance Company, and have he held. Indeed, that it was a circumstance so strong that with agreed to pay the sum of 225 dollars for assuring from loss or out proof of any explanatory or qualifying circumstances, it was damage by fire the property hereinafter described. [Here fol-

"Now, be it known, that from the 14th day of February, 1868 We think these instructions correctly defined the position and until the 14th day of August, 1868, and for so long after as the for the plaintiff. But upon the evidence which was given at the opt the same, the funds and property of the said company shall trial, we cannot allow it to stand without permitting them to over the liable to pay and make good to the assured, their executors, &c., all such loss or damage by fire as shall happen to the property above mentioned, subject to the conditions hereon indorsed.

"Dated the 14th day of February, 1868."

Among the indorsed conditions was the following:-

"No insurance proposed to this company is to be considered in force until the premiums and duty be actually paid, and persons desirous of continuing annual insurances must make their respective payments of the premium and duty thereon on or bet fore the commencement of each succeeding year.'

The premium of 225 dollars was duly paid; and in the mouth o of February, 1868, after the policy was issued, the plaintiffs told K the defendants' Callao agent, as the fact was, that they intended o to renew their policy. They received no intimation from him, d or any one on behalf of the defendants, that the policy would not be renewed.

298 Between 11 and 12 P.M. on the 14th of August, 1868, the plaintiffs' store at Callao and the property therein, being the property insured, were totally destroyed by fire. The plaintiffs applied to the defendants for payment of the value of that propto erty, but the defendants declined to pay.

The question for the opinion of the Court is, whether the policy was still subsisting and in force when the fire and the conse-

quent loss or damage to the plaintiffs occurred.

J. Brown Q.C. (Cohen with him), for the plaintiffs. The policy covered the whole of the 14th of August. The general rule of computation, as now established, applies to it, according to which, where time is to be counted either from an act done, or a day certain, the initial day is excluded from, and the last day included in the computation. Formerly a distinction existed where time was to be counted from the "date," or the "day of the date," of a particular act or instrument. But that distinction is exploded: Pugh v. Duke of Leeds (1); and the true question in each case is, what the intention of the parties, as expressed on the document to be construed, really was. Now, policies of insurance are to be construed in favour of the assured; and if it were necessary, it might be argued that here both the 14th of February and the 14th of August were covered; but it is sufficient to shew that both parties intended, and have expressed their intention, to exclude the first day, and include the

[Martin, B. That is the real question. I do not think both days were protected by this time policy. If the 14th of February was included, the 14th of August was not. Otherwise the period of more than six months would be covered by the policy.]

The provisions as to payment of renewal premiums prove that the intention was to include the last day. The insurance was to last until the 14th of August, or for so long after as the premium should be paid. The parties could not have intended to leave the 14th unaccound unt

And Juny 18 th 1011 To Poatt Valle V 2. Ve yours Mill you instruct me in what from it is necessary to present a claim for life from aptime of the Confiderate Stemmer Thirds Our in command of the this pen Butin to Huy they when that This was captured of the thirds and wearly all of my personal perfects are board was confiscated of the capter. Mi Travers Doyd of Boston the current of the this transmitted to the Department 1 Whole on West od 1865 my original publit conspilly drawn up fragrelf and made at distresh before the American Could and en Dec 17 the 1867 Mh Boyd handwilled other papers and documents relating to the some of reference to which and my riguration to the putil grantle fried my statement concert, I would like also to him if any divise acceld or thought to much for

the time lost and expenses incomed I me in returning to the Motates after capture or in my case of was fut of Jenou and landed in Antresp with no founds and but little althing and left to get have the best may I could which entailed upon ine a leng expense; In residence and but Office a delight is Objection the oblight and any institution you may deen proper to punish me with, will reach me on that address. I am die Mugustus Helicy